position of the Company. However, the presentation of income tax was changed, namely, income tax was presented as

current income tax and deferred income tax in the statement of income for 2020.

The Company made no other significant changes to the 2020 accounting policies compared with those for 2019.

The Company does not plan any changes to the 2021 accounting policies, except as required by law.

3. REVISION OF THE 2020 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements for 2020 signed by the General Director of the Company on 30 April 2021 were restated due

to the discovery of a significant error, and replace the initial financial statements for 2020 signed on 31 March 2021. The

Company restated the initial financial statements for 2020 due to the assessment of an additional provision for legal claims

in the amount of RUB 65,844 thousand. Also, the Company added Explanatory Notes to the balance sheet and the

statement of income.

The respective changes in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2020 are shown in the table below:

Item Balance

sheet line

At 31 December

2020

(as previously

reported)

Restatements At 31 December

2020

(after restatement)

Provisions 1540 204,206 65,844 270,050

Retained earnings (uncovered

loss)

1370 (592,661) (65,844) (658,505)

The respective changes of the statement of income for 2020 are as follows:

Item Line of

the

statement

of income

For 2020

(as previously

reported)

Restatements For 2020

(as restated)

Other 2460 (3,660) (65,844) (69,504)

Net profit (loss) 2400 339,629 (65,844) 273,785

Based on the above, the breakdowns presented in the Explanatory Notes were adjusted accordingly.

24

The restated financial statements will be presented for approval of the Company’s participants; the approval deadline has

not been determined yet.

4. FIXED ASSETS AND INCOME-BEARING INVESTMENTS IN TANGIBLE ASSETS

Fixed assets and income-bearing investments in tangible assets, their movements and accumulated depreciation are

presented in Table 1.1 of the Explanatory Notes to the balance sheet and the statement of income in the table form.

As at 31 December 2020, the gross carrying amount of fully depreciated fixed assets was RUB 153,150 thousand